

5th Civil No. F039699

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

SAINT AGNES MEDICAL CENTER,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA; SECUREHORIZONS
USA, INC., et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Fresno County Superior Court
Honorable Stephen J. Kane, Judge
Fresno Superior Court Case No. 01 CE CG 01243

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KONOWIECKI & RANK LLP
Peter Roan (SBN 137379)
Karen S. Fishman (SBN 136675)
Cameron H. Faber (SBN 100643)
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-0990

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)
Peter O. Israel (SBN 50806)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA and SECUREHORIZONS USA, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PACIFICARE DID NOT WAIVE ARBITRATION UNDER THE JUNE 2000 HSA BY FILING THE LOS ANGELES ACTION.	3
A. PacifiCare Did Not Repudiate The June 2000 HSA's Arbitration Provision, And Saint Agnes Did Not Accept Any Repudiation.	3
B. Saint Agnes' Procedural Responses To The Los Angeles Lawsuit Do Not Constitute Prejudice And Do Not Support Waiver.	6
C. Saint Agnes Fails To Defend The Logic Of The <i>Bertero</i> Decision.	10
D. Saint Agnes' Authorities Do Not Support The Trial Court's Order In This Case.	12
III. SAINT AGNES' BRIEF DOES NOT ADDRESS THE VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT RESULTING FROM THE TRIAL COURT'S SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUNE 2000 HSA.	17
IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF THE PARTIES' AGREEMENT IS UNJUSTIFIED BY PACIFICARE'S CONDUCT.	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A. D. Hoppe Co. v. Fred Katz Constr. Co.</i> (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 154	4
<i>Auto Equity Sales Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	16
<i>Berman v. Health Net</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1359	7
<i>Berman v. Renart Sportswear Corp.</i> (1963) 222 Cal.App.2d 385	9
<i>Bertero v. Superior Court</i> (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 213	5, 10, 12
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 916 F.2d 1405	6
<i>Chase v. Blue Cross</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1142	4, 6
<i>Christensen v. Dewor Developments</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 778	6
<i>Davis v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 205	4, 7
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge, Hwy. & Transport District</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh, Inc. v. 100 Oak Street</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312	20
<i>Freeman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 473	19-20
<i>Groom v. Health Net</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1189	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Hall v. Nomura Securities International</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 43	4
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 584	3, 5
<i>Local 659, I.A.T.S.E. v. Color Corp. Amer.</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 189	2, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Martinez v. Scott Specialty Gases, Inc.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1236	7, 15
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 1, 74 L.Ed.2d 765, 103 S.Ct. 927	13
<i>New Linen Supply v. Eastern Environmental Controls, Inc.</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 810	16, 17
<i>O'Malley v. Petroleum Maintenance Co.</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 107	20
<i>Parker v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 895	19
<i>Reiss v. Murchison</i> (9th Cir. 1967) 384 F.2d 727	17
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394	17, 18
<i>Seidman & Seidman v. Wolfson</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 826	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Sobremonte v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 980	3-4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S.1, 104 S.Ct. 852, 79 L.Ed.2d 1	5-6
<i>Taylor v. Johnston</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 130	9
<i>Thorup v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 228	6
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. sections 1-16	17
Civil Code section 1648	19
Code of Civil Procedure section 1281.2	19
